ORDINANCE NO. 78

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF BAUDETTE, SITUATED OUTSIDE, BUT CONTIGUOUS TO AND ABUTTING ON THE CORPORATE LIMITS THEREOF.

The Village Council of the Village of Baudette does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the following real estate situated outside, but contiguous to and abutting on the corporate limits of the Village of Baudette, Lake of the Woods County, Minnesota, and owned by said Village, is hereby declared to be a part of the Village of Baudette, and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the extended centerline of Main Avenue, Lindsay's Addition to Baudette, Lake of the Woods County, Minnesota, 33.00 ft. south of the one-quarter line which is the North boundary of the NW_{4}^{\perp} of the SW_{4}^{\perp} and of Gov't Lot No. 8, Section 2, T-160-N of R-31-W; thence south on said extended centerline of Main Avenue a distance of 418.29 feet to a point; thence east, deflection angle 90°, a distance of 180.00 feet to a point; thence north, deflection angle 90°, parallel to and 180.00 feet distant from said extended centerline of Main Avenue a distance of 417.09 feet to a point 33.00 feet south of said one-quarter line; thence in a westerly direction, deflection angle 90°23', parallel to and 33.00 feet distance from one-quarter line a distance of 180.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Above described tract lies in the NW_4^1 of the SW_4^1 and in Govt. Lot No.8, Section 2, T-160-N of R-31-W, Lake of the Woods County, Minnesota, and contains a calculated area of 1.73 acres, and

Beginning at a point on the extended centerline of Main Avenue, Lindsay's Addition to Baudette, Lake of the Woods County, Minnesota, 33.00 feet south of the one-quarter line which is the north boundary of the NW2 of the SW2 of Section 2, T-160-N of R-31-W; thence south on said extended centerline of Main Avenue a distance of 418.29 feet to a point; thence West, deflection angle 90⁰, a distance of 340.00 feet to a point; thence North, deflection angle 90[°], parallel to and 340.00 feet distance from said extended centerline of Main Avenue, a distance of 420.58 feet to a point 33.00 feet south of said one-quarter line; thence in an easterly direction, deflection angle 90[°]23[‡], parallel to and 33.0 feet distant from said one-quart/er line a distance of 340.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Above described tract lies in the NW_2^1 of the SW_4^1 of Section 2, T-160-N of R-31-W Lake of the Woods County, Minnesota and contains a calculated area of 3.27 acres.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

ATTEST:

مىلىد. ئەرىقىلەر ،

> /s/ ARTHUR M. MURRAY Acting Mayor

/s/ C. J. WILLIAMS C. J. Williams, Clerk

> ATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED APR171952 MINKERFORCE Successford of State North State Successford of State

